
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Appeal No. 24-044 Appeal of       
RAFAEL GARCIA SANCHEZ, ) 

 Appellant(s) ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, ) 
Respondent 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on July 29, 2024, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of 
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on July 12, 2024, of a Notice of Violation 
(Records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized for Single-Family Dwelling use; the violations pertain 
to the unauthorized Group House use, the creation of four Unauthorized Dwelling Units (UDU), parking in the required 
open space, installation of new metal fences and gates, and the building of a shed at the front of the subject property 
without benefit of permit and approval from the Planning Department) at 1465 Oakdale Avenue. 

COMPLAINT NO. 2023-005472ENF 

FOR HEARING ON September 11, 2024 

Address of Appellant(s):   Address of Other Parties: 

Rafael Garcia Sanchez,  Appellant(s) 
c/o Erica Garcia, Agent for 
Appellant(s) 1465 Oakdale Avenue, 
Apt 2 
San Francisco, CA 94124 

N/A 



Date Filed: July 29, 2024 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 24-044 
I / We, Rafael  Garcia Sanchez, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Notice of 
Violation. Complaint Number 2023-005472ENF  by the Zoning Administrator which was issued or became 

effective on: July 12, 2024, for the property located at: 1465 Oakdale Avenue.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:
Appellant's Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on August 22, 2024, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the 
hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a 
minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, 
julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org, tina.tam@sfgov.org  

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on September 5, 2024, (no later than one 
Thursday prior to hearing date).  The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be 
doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, 
julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org, tina.tam@sfgov.org agarcia.987@yahoo.com  

Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 

Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 11, 2024, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton 
B. Goodlett Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be 
provided before the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the 
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email 
all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to 
boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members 
of the public will become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made 
anonymously.  

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, 
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. 
All such materials are available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a 
hard copy of the hearing materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. 
Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  

The reasons for this appeal are as follows: 
See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal. 

Appellant or Agent: 

Signature: Via Email 

Print Name: Erica Garcia, agent for appellant 



July 26, 2024

Attention: Julie Rosenberg

Regarding: complaint number 2023-005472ENF

To Whom It May Concern:

I would like to appeal the notice of violation I received regarding 1465 Oakdale Ave.
The current tenants would not allow me (the owner) any access to finish any work that
the city has been requiring from me. I have tried numerous times and been met with
hostility and aggressiveness. The police have been called over 10 times and I have the
police reports. The police can only recommend keeping any police reports, as they are
not able to make them leave. Tenants have also shown up to hearings we have had
and have made things complicated for us to move forward. There is also an ongoing
civil lawsuit with the tenants for nonpayment of rent. I am 63 years old and disabled.
Prior to these bad tenants I have never had any complaints on my property and have
never had any issues with the city regarding myself and my property. The tenants who
filed the complaints; Gladys and Yuri, and myself have court, Monday, July 29 at 9am.
Once these non paying and complaint full tenants are no longer living on my property I
will gladly do whatever corrections the city requires of me and my property with no
problems or hesitations that are being caused by these tenants. I just need some time
and I ask for this appeal.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,



Rafael Garcia Sanchez



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
July 12, 2024 

Property Owner 
Sanchez Rafael Garcia 
1465 Oakdale Ave Apt 2 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
 
 
 
Site Address:  1465 Oakdale Ave 
Assessor’s Block/Lot: 5324/017 
Zoning District:  RH-1, Residential- House, One Family 
Complaint Number: 2023-005472ENF 
Code Violation:  Sec. 132: Unpermitted Parking, Front Yard Paving Permeability and Planted Materials  
   Sec. 135. Required Useable Open Space  
   Sec. 136(c)(17): Fences Above Permitted Height in the Front Setback  
   Sec. 136(c)(18): Fences Above Permitted Height in Open Space  
   Sec. 171: Unpermitted Use  
   Sec. 172: Unpermitted Shed in the Required Front Setback  
   Sec. 175: Unauthorized Construction  
   Sec. 209.1: Unpermitted Group Housing in RH-1 Zoning  
   Sec. 317:  Unauthorized Units  
Administrative Penalty: Up to $1,000 per Day for Each Violation  
Enforcement T & M Fee: $9,858.96 (Current Fee for confirmed violations, Additional charges may apply) 
Response Due:  Within 15 days from the date of this Notice  
Staff Contact:  Jia Hong Situ, (628) 652-7384, jiahong.situ@sfgov.org 
 
 
The Planning Department finds the above referenced property to be in violation of the Planning Code. As the 
owner of the subject property, you are a responsible party to bring the above property into compliance with the 
Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below: 
 

Description of Violation 
Our records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized for Single-Family Dwelling use. The 
violations pertain to the unauthorized Group Housing use, the creation of four Unauthorized Dwelling Units 
(UDU), parking in the required open space, as well as unauthorized construction work including paving of the 
required open space, installation of new metal fences and gates, and the building of a shed at the front of the 
subject property without benefit of permit and approval from the Planning Department.  
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Pursuant to Planning Code Section 102, Group Housing is defined as: 

“A Residential Use that provides lodging or both meals and lodging, without individual or limited 
cooking facilities or kitchens, by prearrangement for 30 days or more at a time and intended as Long-
Term Housing, in a space not defined by this Code as a Dwelling Unit. Except for Group Housing that also 
qualifies as Student Housing as defined in this Section 102, 100% Affordable Housing as defined in 
Planning Code Section 315, or housing operated by an organization with tax-exempt status under 26 
United States Code Section 501(c)(3) providing access to the unit in furtherance of it3 primary mission to 
provide housing, the residential square footage devoted to Group Housing shall include both common 
and private space in the following amounts: for every gross square foot of private space (including 
bedrooms and individual bathrooms), 0.5 gross square feet of common space shall be provided, with at 
least 15% of the common space devoted to communal kitchens with a minimum of one kitchen for 
every 15 Group Housing units. Group Housing shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, a 
Residential Hotel, boardinghouse, guesthouse, rooming house, lodging house, residence club, 
commune, fraternity or sorority house, monastery, nunnery, convent, or ashram. It shall also include 
group housing affiliated with and operated by a medical or educational institution, when not located on 
the same lot as such institution, which shall meet the applicable provisions of Section 304.5 of this Code 
concerning institutional master plans.”  

 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(b)(13), “Unauthorized Unit” (UDU) shall mean one or more rooms within 
a building that have been used, without the benefit of a building permit, as a separate and distinct living or 
sleeping space independent from Residential Units on the same property. “Independent” shall mean that (i) the 
space has independent access that does not require entering a Residential Unit on the property and (ii) there is 
no open, visual connection to a Residential Unit on the property.  
 
Pursuant to a Zoning Administrator interpretation of the Planning Code dated March 2010, the rear yard 
requirement when there is a noncomplying structure is to provide open space elsewhere on the site. The 
requirement would be equivalent to the area that would otherwise be provided by a rear yard equal to 25% of lot 
depth or 15 feet times rear lot width, whichever is greater. The space must meet the minimum dimension 
requirements for open space of Section 135(f). The main building on the subject property exists at the rear of the 
lot and the parcel is 40 feet wide and 100 feet deep, and thus, requires an open space area equal to 25 feet in 
depth and 40 feet in width.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132(g), all front setback areas shall be appropriately landscaped, meet any 
applicable water use requirements of Administrative Code Chapter 63, and in every case, not less than 20 
percent of the required front setback area shall be and remain unpaved and devoted to plant material, including 
the use of climate appropriate plant materials as defined in Public Works Code Section 802.1.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132(h), the front setback area shall be at least 50 percent (50%) permeable to 
increase storm water filtration. The required landscaped area can count towards the permeable surface area 
requirement; provided, however, that turf pavers or similar planted hardscapes shall be counted only toward the 
Permeable Surface requirement and not the landscape requirement. Permeable surfaces are defined in  
Section 102. 
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Pursuant to Planning Code Section 135(b), usable open space shall be provided for each dwelling and each 
Group Housing structure in the Residential zoning districts, which can either be private or common.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 136(c)(17), fences in the front setback are allowed no more than three feet in 
height above grade. Additionally, pursuant to Planning Code Section 136(c)(18), fences and wind screens in 
usable open space are allowed no more than six feet in height above grade.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 209.1, Group Housing is Not Permitted in the RH-1 zoning district.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for the 
purposes listed in the Planning Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations 
established for that district.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 172, no structure shall be constructed, reconstructed, enlarged, altered, or 
relocated in a manner that is not permissible under the limitations set forth in the Planning Code that would 
result in a greater height, bulk, or Floor Area Ratio, less Required Open Space, or less off-street loading space for 
the district in which such structure is located.  
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 175, a Building Permit is required for the construction, reconstruction, 
enlargement, alteration, relocation, or occupancy of any structure in compliance with the Planning Code. 
 
Failure to comply with any Planning Code provisions constitutes a violation of the Planning Code and is subject 
to an enforcement process under Planning Code Section 176. 
 

Timeline of Investigation 
On January 6, 2014, Department of Building Inspection (DBI) Inspector Luton issued Notice of Violation (NOV) no. 
201342991 for unauthorized units, kitchen and baths, plumbing, insufficient bedroom sizes, and lack of 
exposure.  
 
On September 30, 2015, Building Permit (BP) No. 201509298355 was issued by DBI for the following scope of 
work: “To address complaint #201342991 for illegal units: 2 units will have/be eliminated, by removing kitchens 
and restrooms from the units electrical and lighting will remain. Plumbing will be capped off.” However, this 
permit was never completed. According to DBI, this permit expired on September 24, 2016.  
 
On July 11, 2023, during a City Attorney Task Force Inspection, Planning Department staff (Jia Hong Situ and 
Kelly Wong) confirmed that physical alterations to the subject property were undertaken without the benefit of a 
building permit, which resulted in the creation of four UDUs and Group Housing use. Staff observed the 
following:  
 

• Two-Story Main Building. The original two-story single-family dwelling unit (two-story main building), 
located at the rear of the lot, had been subdivided into two separate Group Housing uses, one on the 
first floor and one on the second floor. One of these is an Unauthorized Unit. Each contained a shared 
kitchen and full bathroom. The first floor Group Housing use has an additional half-bath with toilet and 
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sink. Each Group Housing room contained a refrigerator and typically one bed.  

• Two-Story Annex Building. Located southwest of the main building is a two-story annex building 
attached to, but currently physically separated from the main building, with one Unauthorized Unit on 
the first floor and one on the second floor. The second-floor unit contained a full kitchen and a full 
bathroom whereas the second-floor unit contained a half kitchen and full bathroom.  

• One-Story Shed. Located adjacent to the front property line facing into the property is an unauthorized 
one-story shed that had been modified and converted into one Unauthorized Unit. The unit contained a 
full kitchen and a full bathroom. A Sanborn map suggests that this shed did not exist in the mid-1990’s, 
however, it shows up in satellite imagery in 1938.  

Staff also observed that the entire front setback and open space had been paved without a permit and was 
converted into a play area, garden, and car parking. Moreover, new fences and gates at the front and middle of 
the lot were also constructed without permits. Satellite images between March 2010 and April 2011 show that 
this open space was completely repaved, and fences were installed during that time.  
 
Between July 17, 2023, and August 13, 2023, DBI Inspectors issued four (4) Notices of Violation regarding 
hazardous electrical wiring, plumbing, dwelling units, multiple kitchens and bathrooms, front shed building, and 
fences, without permits.  
 
On July 20, 2023, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Complaint (NOC) to inform you about the 
complaint.  
 
On August 8, 2023, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Enforcement (NOE) outlining the Planning 
Code Violations and the steps to abatement. (See Enclosed)  
 
Between October 5, 2023, and January 5, 2024, Planning Department staff (Jia Hong Situ) communicated seven 
(7) times with your general contractor (Perry Mayorga). No plans were produced, and no applications were filed. 
After this, Perry was no longer involved in the project.  
 
On January 8, 2024, your representative (Alejandra Garcia) called and informed Department staff (Jia Hong Situ) 
that you were actively looking for a new architect and that Alejandra would contact the Planning Department 
regarding the new architect. On February 27, 2024, you informed Jia that your new architect was Brenda Munoz.  
 
Between February 27, 2024, and April 30, 2024, Planning Department staff (Jia Hong Situ) worked with your 
newly hired architect (Brenda Munoz) on plans for project application submittal.  
 
On April 30, 2024, a deadline was provided to file application forms with a new set of revised plans by May 10, 
2024. The deadline has passed, and no application nor revised plans have been submitted.  
 
To date, the Planning Department has not received any evidence to demonstrate that the above violation has 
been abated or a corrective action has been taken to bring the subject property into compliance with the 
Planning Code. 
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How to Correct the Violation 
The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation as follows: 
 

1. Leases. Provide a copy of leases for all tenants and title showing ownership of the subject property.  

2. Discontinue the following uses: 

a. Group Housing use, which is Not Permitted in the RH-1 zoning district. 

Submit evidence including a list of those who reside at the subject property as well as copies of 
their lease agreements. A site visit may be required to verify compliance.  

b. Parking in the required open space.  

Submit evidence showing that vehicles are no longer parked in the required open space. A site 
visit may be required to verify compliance. 

 
3. Obtain a Planning Approval Letter. Since the property contains four Unauthorized Units, they may be 1) 

removed by obtaining a Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) or, 2) legalized with one of the many 
legalization programs available, listed below. Submit the following applications to the staff Planner 
(listed above) for review. Once you officially submit all required applications and drawings, send an 
email to the Planning staff to notify them.  

a. Project Application (PRJ) form (This form is required for all projects requiring Planning review): 
https://sfplanning.org/resource/prj-application.  

b. For Removal of any number of Unauthorized Units. Complete both supplemental forms:  

i. Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) supplemental: 
https://sfplanning.org/resource/cua-supplemental. Conditional Use Authorization 
approval is not guaranteed.  

ii. Dwelling Unit Removal (DUR) supplemental: 
https://sfplanning.org/resource/DURemoval-supplemental.  

c. For Legalization of any Unauthorized Units. Choose a legalization pathway:  

i. If you propose a total of four units on this lot pursuant to Planning Code Section 
207(c)(8), please include in your submission the Fourplex supplemental: 
https://sfplanning.org/resource/fourplex-supplemental.  

ii. By utilizing an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) program. See a comparison of the 
available ADU programs here: https://sfplanning.org/resource/adu-programs-
comparison-handout. If you propose to add an accessory dwelling unit (ADU), please 
see: https://sfplanning.org/accessory-dwelling-units. Only one of the available ADU 



1465 Oakdale Ave  Notice of Violation 
Complaint No.: 2023-005472ENF  July 12, 2024 

  6  

programs may be selected in addition to other legalization pathways.  

iii. If an Unauthorized Unit existed and was occupied prior to January 1, 2013, one 
Unauthorized Unit could be eligible for legalization under the Unit Legalization Program: 
https://sfplanning.org/resource/dwelling-unit-legalization-program-faq.  

You must provide evidence of eligibility for the Unit Legalization Program  

d. Drawings. Submit a full set of drawings prepared by a licensed architect or engineer as required 
by the PRJ form for all enforcement cases where legalization and/or removal of authorized work 
is required. The drawings must include all scopes of work to address all Planning Code 
violations and meet the Plan Submittal Guidelines: https://sfplanning.org/resource/plan-
submittal-guidelines. Drawings must be properly and accurately dimensioned to show code 
compliance. The drawings shall also include the following:  

i. Three (3) conditions. The following conditions are required for site plans, floor plans, 
roof plans, exterior elevations, and building sections:  

1. Existing (Last legal condition, as approved by the Planning Department); 

2. As-Built (As the property exists today); and  

3. Proposed (Any work to bring the property back into compliance).  

ii. Permeability and Landscaping Requirement. Include calculations for the front setback 
per Planning Codes Section 132(g) and 132(h).  

iii. Unit Sizes. Include a table showing the units proposed, the unit number, and the square 
footage of each proposed dwelling unit. The unit number must be labeled on all floor 
plans and be consistent throughout the plan set.  

iv. Scope of Work statement. The Cover sheet must include the following scope of work 
statement, “Comply with Planning Enforcement case no. 2023-005472ENF.” It must also 
clearly state the number of units proposed for legalization and/or removal. 

v. Photos. Your drawings must include one sheet with photos showing as-built conditions 
labeled with dates.  

e. File a Variance. If the project proposal requires an exception from the Planning Code such as the 
front setback permeability and planted materials requirements, fence height, and car parking, 
include in your submittal a Variance application form here: https://sfplanning.org/resource/var-
supplemental. Variance approval is not guaranteed. 

4. Obtain Issuance of a Building Permit Application. Once you receive a Planning Approval Letter, you must 
submit an electronic Building Permit Application with the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) to 
vest the Planning Approval Letter and to abate all violations at the subject property. This includes the 
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removal or legalization of Unauthorized Units. The submittal should include a full set of architectural 
drawings and include all scopes of work undertaken without authorization. This permit set must also 
include the above three (3) required conditions include: 1) Existing, 2) As-Built, and 3) Proposed. All 
scopes of work proposed will be reviewed for compliance with the Planning Approval Letter. Any 
additional scope of work proposed may require a new Planning Approval Letter. Apply for a Building 
Permit on DBI’s website at: https://www.sf.gov/apply-building-permit/form 

5. Monitoring of Abatement and Completing the Issued Building Permit. After issuance of the building 
permit to abate all violations at the subject property, you will need to complete the project, obtain all 
necessary inspections, and provide updates to the staff planner (contact on the first page of this notice).  

a. Job Card. Upon permit issuance, send the staff planner a photo of the issued job card including 
the building permit number.  

b. Construction Schedule. Send the staff planner a proposed construction schedule within fifteen 
(15) days of the issuance of the job card.  

c. Monthly Updates via Email. If construction is projected to take more than 30 days, send monthly 
updates via email with photos and description of completed work. Photos must show 
substantial work to abate the code violations.  

d. Send Completed Photos. Upon completion of construction, send the staff planner photos of the 
completed work. A site visit may be required to verify work done and compliance. 

e. DBI Permit Sign off. Once the work is deemed sufficient to abate Planning Code violations, 
contact the Department of Building Inspection on the job card, schedule a final inspection with 
a building inspector, and send a photo of the permit sign off to the staff planner.  

f. Outstanding fees/penalties. Any outstanding amount must be paid before the enforcement case 
can be closed.  

Failure to adhere to any step may be grounds to begin daily penalty assessment until sufficient evidence is 
provided to prove that steps are diligently and meaningfully taken to abate code violations.  
 
Please be advised that upon review of the above applications and plan submittals, if it is determined that 
additional planning applications and processes are required, the Planning Department will notify you to make 
such submittals.   
 
The responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation exists or 
that the violation has been abated. Please provide evidence including permits and plans. A site visit may also be 
required to verify compliance. You may also need to obtain a building permit for any other alterations made to 
the property. The work approved under any permits to abate violation must commence promptly and be 
continued diligently to completion with a final inspection and/or issuance of certificate of final completion.  
 
For questions regarding the building permit process, please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) 
at:  
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49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd/5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Phone: 628.652.3200 
Email: dbicustomerservice@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

 
For questions regarding the planning permit review process, please contact the Planning Department at:  
 

49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Phone: 628.652.7300 
Email: pic@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfplanning.org 

 
For questions about this enforcement case, please email the assigned enforcement planner as noted above. For 
questions about the Building Code or building permit process, please email DBI at the email address noted 
above. 
 
 
Timeline to Respond 

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either: 
 
(1) Take steps to correct the violation as noted above; or 
 
(2) Appeal this Notice of Violation as noted below. 
 
The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation 
will result in assessment of administrative penalties at $1,000 per day for each violation. The Department may 
also report any licensed professional responsible for the violation(s) to the appropriate local, state, or federal 
licensing boards. 
 
Please contact the assigned Enforcement Planner noted above with any questions, to submit evidence of 
correction, and discuss the corrective steps to abate the violation. Should you need additional time to respond 
to and/or abate the violation, please discuss this with the assigned Enforcement Planner, who will assist you in 
developing a reasonable timeline. 
 
Appeal Processes 

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove a violation of the Planning Code is an abuse of 
discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available: 
 
(1) The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code Section 176 

within 30 days from the date of this notice to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error 
and should be rescinded by submitting the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and 
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supporting evidence to the Planning Department. The Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on 
the Notice of Violation within 30 days of such a hearing. The responsible party may then appeal the 
Zoning Administrator’s written decision to the Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the 
decision. 

 
(2) The responsible party or any interested party may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing and 

proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation within 15 days from the date of this notice to the Board 
of Appeals located at: 

 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Phone: (628) 652-1150 
Website: www.sfgov.org/bdappeal  

 
If Board of Appeals upholds the Notice of Violation, it may not reduce the amount of penalty below $200 
per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period the matter was pending 
either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals. 
 

No penalties are assessed during the period when the matter is pending either before the Zoning Administrator 
or before the Board of Appeals.  However, if the Responsible Party requests continuance of the appeal without a 
reasonable cause with the Board of Appeals, the penalties may still be assessed during the continuation period. 
 

Administrative Penalties  
If a Responsible Party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to abate the 
violation within 30 days, this Notice of Violation will become final. However, administrative penalties will not 
begin to accrue until the 30-day period to respond expires, as detailed above. Beginning on the following 
day, administrative penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each violation to the Responsible Party will start to 
accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. If such penalties are assessed, the Planning Department 
will issue a Notice of Penalty and Fee, and the penalty amount shall be paid within 30 days from the issuance 
date of that notice. Please be advised that payment of penalty does not excuse failure to correct the violation or 
bar further enforcement action. Additional penalties will continue to accrue until corrective action is taken to 
abate the violation. 
 

Enforcement Time and Materials Fee 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ‘Time and Materials’ to 
recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the Responsible Party is currently 
subject to a fee of $9,858.96 for “Time and Materials” cost associated with the Code Enforcement investigation 
for confirmed violation. Additional fees will continue to accrue until the violation is abated. This fee is separate 
from the administrative penalties described above and is not appealable. 
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Failure to Pay Penalties and Fees 
If the Responsible Party fails to pay the “Administrative Penalties” and “Time and Materials” fee to the Planning 
Department within 30 days of the issuance of Notice of Penalty and Fee, the Zoning Administrator may take such 
actions to collect the “Penalties” and any unpaid “Time and Materials” fee owed to the Department, including: 
 
(1) Referral of the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue Collection under Chapter 10, Article V, 

Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. The BDR may apply a 25% surcharge for their 
collection services. Please note that such surcharge will be considered part of the cost of correcting the 
violation, and the Responsible Party will be responsible for such charges. 

 
(2)  Initiation of lien proceedings under Chapter 10, Article XX, Section 10.230 et seq. of the San Francisco 

Administrative Code; and  
 
(3)  Requesting the San Francisco Office of City Attorney to pursue collection of the “Administrative 

Penalties” and “Time and Materials” imposed against the Responsible Party in a civil action. 
 
 

Recordation of Order of Abatement 
Upon the expiration of 90 days following the finality of this Notice of Violation, an Order of Abatement may be 
recorded against the property's records in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco.  
 
The obligation to correct the violation as set forth in the Order of Abatement shall be Planning Code conditions 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 174 that run with title to the property. Further, such recordation shall provide 
notice to each Responsible Party and any subsequent “successor” or “assign of title” to the property that the 
failure to perform such obligations is a violation of the Planning Code and may be enforced pursuant to Planning 
Code Section 176.   
 
Any fees associated with recordation of an Order of Abatement will be assessed to the Responsible Party and 
added to the “Time and Materials” fee discussed above. 
 

Other Applications Under Consideration 
The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and issuance of 
any separate applications for work proposed on the same property. Therefore, any applications not related to 
abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold until a corrective action is taken to 
abate the violation. We want to assist you in bringing the subject property into full compliance with the Planning 
Code. You may contact the enforcement planner noted above for any questions on the enforcement and appeal 
process. 
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Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Kelly Wong 
Acting Zoning Administrator 
 
 
 
Enc.:  Notice of Enforcement, dated August 21, 2023.  
 
 
cc: Alejandra Garcia, Owner representative, agarcia.987@yahoo.com  
 Brenda Munoz, Architect, BM Blueprints & Drawings, bmblueprints@gmail.com  
 

Helen Castillo, Deputy City Attorney, Office of San Francisco City Attorney David Chiu, 
helen.castillo@sfcityatty.org  
Renee Rosenblit, Deputy City Attorney, Office of San Francisco City Attorney David Chiu, 
renee.rosenblit@sfcityatty.org  
Gilbert Lam, Code Enforcement Building Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, 
gilbert.lam@sfgov.org  
Matthew Luton, Senior Housing Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, matthew.luton@sfgov.org  
Joe Ng, Senior Building Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, joe.ng@sfgov.org 
Anthony Lepe, Housing Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, anthony.lepe@sfgov.org  
Paul Chierici, Housing Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, paul.chierici@sfgov.org   
Ella Samonsky, District 10 Team Leader, Planning Department, ella.samonsky@sfgov.org  



  

         BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE APPELLANT(S) 



No. 24-044

To whom it may concern,

My name is Rafeal Garcia Sanchez and I am giving my daughter, Alejandra Garcia,

permission to type this letter for me as I am unable to speak English and have never used a

computer before. This is my appeal letter regarding No. 24-044.The reason why I am writing this

letter is because I have had false accusations from a squatter that was never a tenant on lease. I

have asked her numerous times to leave with legal help. She has made my life miserable. I am

sick, unable to sleep, stressed, can’t eat, and cannot be in my own home feeling safe. I have been

getting harassed every single day. For example, she always screams at my window, she sweeps

trash to my entry door and I have video evidence. She puts a significant amount of trash

purposely outside of the trash can when bins are empty. She also mixes the recycling, compost,

and trash into the wrong bins. These are just some examples of what I have been dealing with as

a disabled senior.

I have hired people to help me resolve issues that she has made complaints about being

that I did not want any issues with anybody. Even though I gave her proper notification every

time she would never give us access to the units that needed repair. She then called the police

and the police would ask her to comply with the letter but they could not do so anymore since it

was a civil matter. Then, since we were not able to make proper repairs she used us to her

advantage and made numerous complaints to DBI and housing to make it seem like I was a bad

landlord. She would then always find an organization or way of reporting a new and different

issue to prolong her rent free stay.



We are currently in a civil trial to evict her but she is still finding ways to prolong the

civil trial because she keeps on switching attorneys. I have no access to my own house even if I

send her a legal letter and much less I can’t have an architect firm do the proper design for me to

comply with planning to create my units legal. We have been working off of a plan set that I

have from 2015 but we do not know how accurate this is. We have a court date set for September

9, 2024 for eviction of these non-paying and complaint full squatters. We are not promised

anything and that does not stop us from still complying with planning as has been requested. I

have my architect working on drawings complying with planning requests of changes. We have

completed the PRJ form with San Francisco Planning in order to get the master permit to convert

the building into a 4 unit legal building.

I also want to assure you that the complaint made of 23 tenants in this property was never

true. This also aggravated this whole situation making me seem like a very careless person for

people’s safety.

I am asking you for an appeal because I have been doing everything possible to comply

with the city and country to submit a permit. However, it is going to take me more time if I

cannot access my own home. I appreciate your consideration and ask you to please work with me

and be patient as you have been. I greatly appreciate it. If you need any further documentation or

evidence please let me know. Thank you once again.

Thank you,

Rafael Garcia Sanchez
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
SCOPE OF WORK IS TO ADDRESS COMPLIANT # 201342991 FOR 4  ILLEGAL UNITS TWO STORY MAIN BUILDING :  
 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL UNIT # 4  TO BE LEGALIZED AS BUILT.

PROJECT COMPLIANCE
ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OS SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL BUILDING CODE AND
THE 2022 EDITIONS OF THE  CALIFORNIA BUILDING 2022 CODE. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2022. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022 .2022 CALIFORNIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE. 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.

PROJECT INFORMATION
PROPERTY OWNERS RAFAEL GARCIA

PROJECT ADDRESS 1465 OAKDALE AVENUE

BLOCK/LOT: 5324/017

ZONING RH-1 DISTRICT

OCCUPANCY R-3

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE VA

HISTORIC RESOURCE STATUS NO POTENTIAL HISTORICAL RESOURCE

ORIGINALLY BUILT 1926

RECONSTRUCTED AFTR FIRE 1947

EIGHT 40X

AREA CALCULATIONS
PARCEL AREA

EXISTING STORAGE UNIT 5

UNIT #1 FLOOR AREA:

UNIT #2 FLOOR AREA:

UNIT #3 FLOOR AREA:

UNIT #4 FLOOR AREA:

3998.0 SQ.FT

188.51 SQ.FT TO BE REMOVED .

988.30 SQ.FT

944.59 SQ.FT.

281.27 SQ.FT.

206.80 SQ.FT.

DRAWINS INDEX
A0.0
A1.0

A2.0

A2.1
A2.2
A2.3

a3.1

TITLE SHEET
EXISTING SITE PLAN

(E) FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION PLAN
(P) FLOOR PLAN
(E) ROOF PLAN

(E) ELEVATIONS

PLEASE NOTE  THAT THE DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY BRENDA MUNOZ
DESING FOR THE  PROJECT AREA LIMITED TOTHE EXTENT AS REQUERED FOR
PLAN CHECK PURPOSES BY CITY AGENCIES HAVING JURISDUCTION OVER
THE PROJECT

THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT
SHALL CONSTITUTE THE CONSTRUCTORS REPRESENTATION THAT IT HAS
PREVIEWD AND VERIFIED THE BUILDABILITY OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS IN THE LIGHT OF SITE CONDITIONS AND APLLICABLE
CODE REQUERIMENTS AND THAT ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED
THAT CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERSTAKE FULL RESPONSABILITIES TO
DESIGN - BUILD ALL ELEMENTS AND MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS AS
REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ITS ENTRETY
PURSUTANT TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUERIMENTS TRADE AND
WORKMANSHIP STANDARS ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD HATMLESS
THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER FROM ALL DAMAGES AND/OR PENALTY
ARISING OUT OF VIOLATION THERE OF.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
BUILDING CODE AND UNIFORM BUILDIND CODE, AS WELL AS ALL
APLPICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, OSHA,BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRIC,COUNTY AND CITY ORDINANCES,AMENDMENTS AND RULINGS
THE CITY CODE SHAÑÑ GOVERN WHEN IT AND THE UBC OR ANY OTHER
REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS ARE IN CONFLICT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL
TO THE LAWFUL EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE LOT EASEMENT
SOIL CONDITIONS,ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS, INCLUDINGESCAVATION
UNDERPINNING, DRAINAGE AND UTILITY LINES AT SUBJECT PROPERTY,AS
WELL AS,AT ADJACENT PROPERTIES. IF THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, HE SHALL CONTACT THE DESIGNER FOR
CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS OF CORRECTIONS TO THE WORK 
IF HE NEGLECTS TO ADHERE TO THIS PROCESS

AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY
OF PEOPLE,SUBJECT PROPERTY, AND ASJACENT PROPERTIES. THE
DESIGNER SHALL NOT REVIEW THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTORS
SAFETY MEASURES.

THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF,AND SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR,CONSTRUCTION MEANS,TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES
OR PROCEDURES,FOR THE OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTORS OR
SUBCONTRACTORS PERFOMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE
OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE  WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL ATTACHMENTS,CONNECTIONS OR FASTENING OF ANY NATURE ARE TO
BE PROPERLY AND PERMANTLY SECURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
BEST PRACTICE OF THE BUILDING INDUSTRY. DRAWINGS SHOWS ONLY
SPECIAL REQUERIMENTS TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR AND DO NOT 
ILLUSTRATE EVERY DETAIL.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTES,ALL ANGLES SHALL BE RIGHT ANGLES ALL
LINES WHICH APPEAR PARALLEL,SHALL BE PARALLEL,AND ALL ITEMS
WHICH APPEAR CEBTERED SHAKK BE CENTERED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE REPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL LINES TRUE LEVEL,PLUMB AND
SQUARE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING AND
PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS TO
REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED. ALL MATERIALS DELIVERED  TP THE SITE
SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED AND PROTECTED UNTIL INSTALLATION. ALL
LUMBER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE AND STORED ABOVE GROUND.

ALL DRAWINGS SPECIFICATIONS,AND INFORMATION FURNISHED HEREWITH
AEW AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGNER AND  SHALL BE
ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGNER AND SHALL BE
HELD CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEB SUPPLIED
AND PREPARED. THE DESIGNERS DRSAWINGS SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER
DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE USED BY THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER
PROJECTS,FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS
PROJECTS BY OTHERS,EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING, AND WITH
APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE DESIGNER.

ANY DRAWINGS ISSUED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL STAMP,SIGNED AND
DATE BY THE BUILDING DEPARTAMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THE
PRELIMINARY STAGE AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

TOILET AND SINK AND LEAVE AREA AS ORIGINAL USE CLOSET.
UNIT # 4 REMOVE 2 WALLS ADDED  WITHOUT PERMIT  TO EXISTING DINING ROOM AREA TO CREATE OTHER 
BEDROOM.
PERMIT FOR EXISTING FRONT METAL FENCE ON PROPERTY  7'-0"  TO BE REDUCED TO MAX. 3'-0" HEIGHT  PER PLANS.

OPEN AREA --------------------------------------------------------------------   2211 SQ. FT.

TWO STORY ANNEX BUILDING: 
UNIT # 1 LOWER FLOOR TO BE LEGALIZED .
UNIT # 2 UPPER  FLOOR TO BE LEGALIZED.
UNIT # 5 DETACHED FRONT STORAGE CONVERTED IN LIVING UNIT ALREADY REMOVED.

UNIT # 4 FIRST FLOOR REMOVE EXISTING NON COMPLIANT 1/2 BATHROOM BY REMOVING FIXTURES 
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                  PUBLIC COMMENT 



 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

From: Gloria Garcia Lemus
To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)
Cc: Rosenberg, Julie (BOA); Teague, Corey (CPC); Tam, Tina (CPC); Gladys Bibiano
Subject: 1465 Oakdale Ave Apt #1
Date: Thursday, August 22, 2024 4:18:13 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Response from the tenants regarding access to 1465 Oakdale .pdf
DBI Reports pdf.pdf
Proof of Rent Payments.pdf
Self Attestation of the Rent payments paid on cash.pdf
Police Reports from tenants when landlord tried to performanced Doors lock change.pdf
access denied due to the ilegal work hours.pdf

 

To whom it may concern,
 
I’m submitting this evidence on behalf of Yuridia Biviano and Gladys Biviano, active tenants at 1465
Oakdale Ave Apt #1, San Francisco, CA, 94124. Due to the large number of exhibits and files, they
only submit the necessary information for your review.  
 
Please let us know if you require any other information.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Gloria del Mar Lemus  (she/her)
Program Manager
Tenderloin Housing Clinic
CEOP & La Voz Latina
472 Ellis St. San Francisco, CA 94102
Office# 415-983-3970 ext 4102
www.thclinic.org
 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to whom it
is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and protected from
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept
documents on behalf of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately reply to the sender
and delete or shred all copies.


























































































































































